
INVITATION FOR BID 

 
 

COMMERCIAL EXPLOSIVES, FIREARMS AND AMMUNITION PROCUREMENT 

UNIT WALISARA, RAGAMA 
 

PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRICAL DETONATORS (4MTR) 1,000,000 NO’S FOR THE 

CEFAP UNIT OF SL NAVY 
 

CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION NO. MOD/SLN/04/2023 
 

1. The Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee (MPC) of the Ministry of Defence on 

behalf of the Secretary, Ministry of Defence (MOD) now invites sealed Bids from eligible and 

qualified Bidders to procurement  of 1,000,000 No’s of Electric Detonators (4 mtr) for the 

CEPAP Unit of Sri Lanka Navy. 

2. Eligible bidders are:   Manufactures / Foreign principals through Local Agents, Import 

& Supply. 

3. Bidding will be conducted through:     International Competitive Bidding (ICB) 

procedure and the project will be financed by the Sri Lanka (GOSL) funds. Agreed conditions 

shall govern by the Sri Lankan Procurement Guidelines and Financial Regulations. 
 

4. Documents to be furnished:       Financial statements, past performances Report for last 

3 years, Receipt for the payment made to purchase Bid document and authorized standard 

certificate for power of Attorney. 
 

5. Bid validity period:      The bid shall be valid 90 Days from the date of Bid opening. The 

bid shall be valid up to 24
th

 June 2024.  

 
 

6. Bid guarantee period:     All bids must be accompanied by a “Bid-Security,” of Sri 

Lankan Rupees 3,720,000.00 (Three Million Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand LKR).The 

validity period of the bid security shall be 120 days or more from the date of opening the Bid. 

The bid Security shall be valid up to 24
th

 July 2024. 

 

7. To be considered for evaluation and quality for contract award, bidder shall not have 

been blacklisted and is required to bid for all items and total quantity of each items and relevant 

services as specified in the bidding documents. Partial bids shall be treated as non-responsive 

and shall be rejected.  
 

8. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from: 

 

 The Director,  

 Commercial Explosive Firearms and Ammunition Procurement (CEFAP) Unit, 

 C/O The Commander of the Navy, 

 Government Explosive Magazine 

 Welisara, Ragama, 

 Sri Lanka 

 Telephone:           011 2958227 / 011 2955514 

 Electronic Mail address: cefap@navy.lk  , director.cefap@gmail.com 

mailto:cefap@navy.lk
mailto:director.cefap@gmail.com


9. Bidders can Inspect the Bidding Documents (free of charge) at the below address 

during working days, from 12.02.2024 to 25.03.2024 between 0900 hrs to 1500 hrs. Bidders 

are advised to inform in writing, to the Chief Financial officer I, second Floor, Ministry of 

Defence, the name and NIC/ Passport number of the authorized individual who is interest to 

inspect the Bidding Documents.  

 

Chief Financial Officer I, Second Floor, 

Ministry of Defence, 

Defence Headquarters Complex, 

Sri Jayawardenapura, Kotte 

Sri Lanka 

Telephone:     011-1390719  

Fax number:       011- 2390720 

Electronic mail: procurement@defence.lk    

       

10. A complete set of Bidding Documents in English language may be purchased by 

interested bidders on the submission of a written application to the address below upon a                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

payment of non-refundable fee of LKR 35,000 (Thirty Five Thousand LKR)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

during working days between 0900 hrs to 1500 hrs from 12.02.2024 to 25.03.2024                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

The method of payment will be cash. Bidders are strongly advised to submit the registration 

certificate under the Public Contract Act No. 3 of 1987 (When relevant), align with the 

submission of the BID.  

 

Chief Financial Officer I, Second Floor, 

Ministry of Defence, 

Defence Headquarters Complex, 

Sri Jayawardenapura, Kotte 

Sri Lanka 

Telephone:     011-1390719  

Fax number:       011- 2390720 

Electronic mail: procurement@defence.lk   
  

11.    Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 26.03.2024, 1100 hrs, late bids 

will be rejected. 

Chief Financial Officer I, Second Floor, 

Ministry of Defence, 

Defence Headquarters Complex, 

Sri Jayawardenapura, Kotte 

Sri Lanka. 
  

12. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to 

attend in person. Bidders are advised to inform in writing, to the Chief Financial officer I, 

second Floor, Ministry of Defence, the name and NIC/ Passport number of the authorized 

individual who is in participating at the bid opening prior to three (03) working days of bid 

opening.    
 

Chairman MPC___________________ 


